

[Published in the Bangladesh Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 30th December, 1978]

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 30th December, 1978.

No. 958-Pub.—The following Ordinance made by the President of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, on the 24th December, 1978, is hereby published for general information :—

**THE BANGLADESH BOY SCOUTS SAMITY (AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE, 1978.**

Ordinance No. LIV of 1978.

AN

ORDINANCE

to amend the Bangladesh Boy Scouts Samity Order, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Bangladesh Boy Scouts Samity Order, 1972 (P.O. No. 111 of 1972), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamations of the 20th August, 1975, and the 8th November, 1975, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

1. **Short title.**—This Ordinance may be called the Bangladesh Boy Scouts Samity (Amendment) Ordinance, 1978.

2. **Amendment of P.O. No. 111 of 1972.**—In the Bangladesh Boy Scouts Samity Order, 1972 (P.O. No. 111 of 1972), hereinafter referred to as the said Order, throughout the Order,—

- (a) for the words "Bangladesh Boy Scouts Samity" the words "Bangladesh Scouts" shall be *substituted*; and
- (b) for the word "Samity" the words "Bangladesh Scouts" shall be *substituted*.

3. **Amendment of Article 2, P.O. No. 111 of 1972.**—In the said Order, in Article 2,—

- (a) the commas and words " , which shall be referred to as the Samity in this Order," shall be *omitted*:

Price: 10 Paisa

- (b) for the word and figure "Article 3" the word and figure "Article 4" shall be *substituted*; and
- (c) the words and comma "for the purpose of the Samity," shall be *omitted*.

Dacca;
The 24th December, 1978.

ZIAUR RAHMAN, BU,
MAJOR GENERAL,
President.

A. K. TALUKDAR
Deputy Secretary.